

NDPS 18 OF 2016

Order No. 23 dated 29.02.2020.

Out of four accused persons, accused- **Shyamlendu Roy**, on bail, is absent. A petition is filed on behalf of the accused person praying for time for his appearance on the ground stated therein. Heard. Considered.

It appears from the order dated 22.06.2018 that W/P/A has been issued against the accused persons- **Arijit Roy @ Puchi @ Rahul Bose, Animesh Saha @ Guddu and Abdul Kashem @ Najimul Haque**. It also appears from the order dated 05.09.2018, One ASI- Biswajit Sur and I.C, Khardah P.S were directed to appear before this court on 03.12.2018 at 10.30 a.m. regarding violating sec. 82 Cr.P.C. But till date they are not appeared before this court.

No E/R of W/P/A against the other two accused person namely **Arijit Roy @ Puchi @ Rahul Bose, Animesh Saha @ Guddu and Abdul Kashem @ Najimul Haque** is yet returned. Issue reminder.

To 20.04.2020 for appearance of the accused person-Shyamlendu Roy and appearance of the One ASI- Biswajit Sur and I.C, Khardah P.S and E/R of W/P/A issued against the accused persons- Animesh Saha @ Guddu and Abdul Kashem @ Najimul Haque and **Arijit Roy @ Puchi @ Rahul Bose**.

Accused- Shyamlendu Roy, on bail as before.

Let the copy of order be forwarded to the I.C. Khardah P.S. for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated and corrected by me,

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Cum-Judge, Spl. Court
Hooghly.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Cum-Judge, Spl. Court,
Hooghly.

