

N.D.P.S. 18 of 2016.

Order No. 45 dated 26.06.2023.

Out of two accused persons, one accused person namely, Animesh Saha @ Guddu is produced from the Correctional Home and the placed on the dock. Another accused person namely, Shyamalendu Roy, on bail is absent. A petition is filed on behalf of said accused person praying for time for his appearance on the ground that he is not a position to attend court due to illness and prays for fixing another date.

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Learned P.P-in-charge and Learned advocate of accused persons are present in court.

Heard. Considered.

Due to absence of one accused person namely, Shyamalendu Roy, the hearing of consideration of charge can not be framed.

In view of two resolutions dated 22.06.2023 and 17.06.2023 of Hooghly District Bar Association and Hooghly Bar Association respectively, the case is adjourned.

To 06.07.2023 for production, appearance and consideration of charge.

Accused person namely, Animesh Saha be remanded to J.C till next date.

Another accused person namely, Shyamalendu Roy, on bail as before.

Dictated and corrected by me,

Judge,

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Cum-Judge, Spl. Court,
Hooghly.
(WB00618)

N.D.P.S. 18 of 2016.

Later dated 26.06.2023.

An application along with a prayer of one Officer of the DD,CID,WB and copy of order dated 19.06.2023 in C.R.M (NDPS) 1161 of 2023 passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta is filed by the Learned P.P-in-charge praying for passing an order to supply copy of order dated 26.06.2023 in this case .

Learned P.P-in-charge submits that said copy of order is required for hearing bail application filed by one accused person namely, Animesh Saha @ Guddu before the Hon'ble Court.

Considering the fact and circumstances, Learned Judge,in-charge, Copying Department, (Criminal Wings), Hooghly is requested to direct the concerned staff for preparing the certified copy of the order dated 26.06.2023 in this case, at free of cost immediately on urgent basis.

Let the copy order dated 26.06.2023 in this case be sent to the Learned Judge,in-charge, Copying Department, (Criminal Wings), Hooghly for taking necessary action.

Inform.

Dictated and corrected by me,

Judge,

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Cum-Judge, Spl. Court,
Hooghly.
(WB00618)

