

Order No. 46 dated 06.07.2023.

Letter No. 250/RI,CPC dated 04.07.2023 is received from the Deputy Commissioner of Police (HQ),Chandannagar PC informing that a large number of Police Personnel of that Commissionerate will be engaged in law and order duty in c/w ensuing Panchayat General Election-2023 under Chandernagore PC and also states that the Commissionerate will not be able in a position to provide escort party and vehicles for escorting UTPSs/convict/Prisoners for production/transfer/parole to different places/ Learned court on and from 05.07.2023 to 08.07.2023.

Out of two accused persons, one accused person namely, Animesh Saha @ Guddu is not produced from the Correctional Home. Another accused person namely, Shyamalendu Roy, on bail is absent.

A petition is filed on behalf of above mentioned accused person namely, Shyamalendu Roy praying for issuing production warrant against the accused person namely,Shyamalendu Roy.

Learned advocate of said accused person submits that the above named accused person is on bail in this case but he is detained in custody at Burdwan Central Correctional Home in c/w Kalyani Police Station Case No. 230 of 2022 and prays for issue production warrant.

To avoid in delay of the instant proceeding, the production of the above named accused person is necessary.

Accordingly, the prayer is allowed as prayed for.

Issue production warrant directing to the Superintendent of Burdwan Central Correctional Home to produce the accused person namely, Shyamalendu Roy before this court on 24.07.2023.

To 24.07.2023 for production and consideration of charge.

The Superintendent of Hooghly District Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused person namely, Animesh Saha @ Guddu before this court on the date fixed positively. Inform.

Dictated and corrected by me,

Judge,

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Cum-Judge, Spl. Court,
Hooghly.
(WB00618)

