

N.D.P.S. 18 of 2016.

Order No. 62 dated 18.01.2024.

Out of two accused persons, one accused person namely, Shyamalendu Roy, on bail is present in court by filing hazira and placed on the dock. Another accused person namely, Animesh Saha is produced from the Correctional Home and placed on the dock.

Learned P.P-in-charge is present in court by filing hazira. No witness is present in court. The case is adjourned.

To date (19.01.2024) for production, appearance and evidence.

Accused person namely, Shyamalendu Roy, on bail as before.

Another accused person be remanded to J.C till next date.

Dictated and corrected by me,

Judge,

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Cum-Judge, Spl. Court,
Hooghly.

Later dated 18.01.2024.

A petition u/sec. 91 Cr.P.C is filed on behalf of prosecution stating that the instant case was registered at Nabadwip Police Station being case No. 239 of 2015 dated 11.06.2015 u/sec. 328/379/34 I.P.C and also stated that the Learned C.J.M, Krishnanagore was pleased to pass an order dated 22.09.2015 for transferring the instant case to Chinsurah Police Station for investigation, on the prayer of I.O. as Defacto complainant lives within the jurisdiction of Chinsurah Police Station and Learned C.J.M, Krishnanagore was transferred the case to Chinsurah Police Station and said complaint was registered by Chinsurah Police Station vide case No. 468/2015 dated 22.09.2015 u/sec. 328,379/34 I.P.C and also stated that due to inadvertence by Investigation office of Chinsurah Police Station, original written complaint along with formal F.I.R were not collected by I.O of Chinsurah Police Station and prays for passing necessary order to direct the I.C of Chinsurah Police Station for collecting and producing the original written complaint and Formal F.I.R of Nabadwip Police Station being No. 239/15 dated 11.09.2015, u/sec. 328/319/34 I.P.C. Heard.

The I.C, Chinsurah Police Station is directed to submit the original written complaint and Formal F.I.R of Nabadwip Police Station being No. 239/15 dated 11.09.2015, u/sec. 328/319/34 I.P.C. before this court at once.

Let the extract copy of order be sent to the I.C, Chinsurah Police Station for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated and corrected by me,

Judge,

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Cum-Judge, Spl. Court,
Hooghly.
(WB00618)
(WB00618)

