

N.D.P.S. 18 of 2016.

Order No. 70 dated 31.01.2024.

Out of two accused persons, one accused person namely, Shyamalendu Roy, on bail is present in court by filing hazira and placed on the dock. Another accused person namely, Animesh Saha is produced from the Correctional Home and placed on the dock. Learned P.P-in-charge has not turned up today. No witness is present in court.

It appears that two schedules for trial have been prepared for examination of witnesses, one schedule for trial was fixed for examination of witnesses on and from 17.11.2023 to 02.12.2023 and another schedule for trial was fixed for examination of witnesses on and from 17.01.2024 to today i.e 31.01.2024.

On 19.01.2024, one witness namely, Prasenjit Rajbanshi was present in court for examination. The witness was discharged without examination, as prayed for by Learned P.P-in-charge. Other witnesses were not appeared for examination.

The existing schedule for trial has been exhausted. New schedule for trial is prepared as follows:

On 01.03.2024 for examination of C.S.W. 01,

On 02.03.2024 for examination of C.S.W. 04,

On 05.03.2024 for examination of C.S.W. 05,

On 06.03.2024 for examination of C.S.W. 08,

On 07.03.2024 for examination of C.S.W. 09,

On 11.03.2024 for examination of C.S.W. 11,

On 12.03.2024 for examination of C.S.W. 12,

On 13.03.2024 for examination of C.S.W. 13,

On 14.03.2024 for examination of C.S.W. 14,

On 15.03.2024 for examination of C.S.W. 15.

Issue summons upon the witnesses accordingly. Prosecution is directed to produce the alamat before this court on the date fixed positively.

To date (01.03.2024) for production, appearance and evidence.

Accused person namely, Shyamalendu Roy, on bail as before.

Another accused person be remanded to J.C till next date.

It appears from the order dated 18.01.2024 that the I.C, Chinsurah Police Station has been directed to submit the original written complaint and Formal F.I.R of Nabadwip Police Station being No. 239/15 dated 11.09.2015, u/sec. 328/319/34 I.P.C. before this court but no report has yet been received.

The I.C, Chinsurah Police Station is further directed to submit above mentioned documents at once.

Let extract copy of order be sent to the I.C, Chinsurah Police Station for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated and corrected by me,

Judge,

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Cum-Judge, Spl. Court,
Hooghly.
(WB00618)

