

N.D.P.S 18 of 2016.

Order No. 88 dated 02.05.2024.

A letter No. Org. No. 147/RI,CPC dated 01.05.2024 is received from Deputy Commissioner of Police (HQ),Chandannagar PC informing that a large number of Police Personnel & vehicles of that Commissionerate is engaged in various law and order duties such as Nomination filing, EVM escort, Flying Squad in c/w Lok Sabha General Election -2024 under Chandernagore Police Commissionerate and also states that the Commissionerate will not be in a position to provide escort party and vehicles for escorting UTPs/Convicts/Prisoners for production /transfer/parole to different places/Ld. Courts on and from 02.05.2024 to 04.05.2024. Perused.

Out of two accused persons, one accused person namely, Shyamalendu Roy, on bail is absent. Learned advocate on behalf of accused person files a petition u/sec 317 Cr.P.C for dispensation his presence for this day on the ground stated therein. Heard. Considered. Another accused person namely, Animesh Saha is not produced from the Correctional Home.

Learned P.P-in-charge has not turned up today. No witness is present in court. The case is adjourned.

To date (03.05.2024) for production, appearance and evidence.

Accused person namely, Shyamalendu Roy, on bail as before.

Dictated and corrected by me,

Judge,

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Cum-Judge, Spl. Court,
Hooghly.
(WB00645)

