

N.D.P.S 18 of 2016.

Order No. 89 dated 03.05.2024.

A letter No. Org. No. 147/RI,CPC dated 01.05.2024 is received from Deputy Commissioner of Police (HQ),Chandannagar PC informing that a large number of Police Personnel & vehicles of that Commissionerate is engaged in various law and order duties such as Nomination filing, EVM escort, Flying Squad in c/w Lok Sabha General Election -2024 under Chandernagore Police Commissionerate and also states that the Commissionerate will not be in a position to provide escort party and vehicles for escorting UTPs/Convicts/Prisoners for production /transfer/parole to different places/Ld. Courts on and from 02.05.2024 to 04.05.2024. Perused.

Out of two accused persons, one accused person namely, Shyamalendu Roy, on bail is absent. Learned advocate on behalf of accused person files a petition u/sec 317 Cr.P.C for dispensation his presence for this day on the ground stated therein. Heard. Considered. Another accused person namely, Animesh Saha is not produced from the Correctional Home.

Learned P.P-in-charge is present in court by filing hazira. . No witness is present in court.

Today is fixed for personal appearance of I.C, Chinsurah Police Station due to non-compliance of Court's order.

One Sub-Inspector of Chinsurah Police Station is present in court with certified copy of Formal FIR and Written complaint of Nabadwip Police Station case No. 239/15 dated 11.09.2015, U/sec. 328/319/34 I.P.C. and also submits that the I.C., Chinsurah Police Station is unable to attend court today due to engage in law and order duty in c/w Lok Sabha General Election and prays for exemption for appearance of I.C, Chinsurah Police Station before this court.

Learned P.P-in-charge submits that the documents may be accepted to proceed this case.

Considered. Let the documents be kept with the record.

On consent of both sides, the following Schedule for trial is prepared as follows,

On 28.06.2024 for examination of CSW. No.01,

On 29.06.2024 for examination of CSW. No.02,

On 01.07.2024 for examination of CSW. No.03,

On 02.07.2024 for examination of CSW. No.04.

Issue summons upon the witnesses accordingly. Prosecution is directed to produce the alamat before this court on the date fixed positively.

To date (28.06.2024) for production, appearance and evidence.

Accused person namely, Shyamalendu Roy, on bail as before.

The Superintendent of Hooghly District Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused person namely, Animesh Saha before this court on the date fixed positively. Inform.

Dictated and corrected by me,

Judge,

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Cum-Judge, Spl. Court,
Hooghly.
(WB00645)

