

N.D.P.S 18 of 2016.

Order No. 113 dated 06.11.2024.

A message vide No. 318/RI,CPC dated 02.11.2024 is received from the Deputy Commissioner of Police (HQ), Chandannagar PC informing that it is not possible to produce UTPs/Convicts/Prisoner for production before this court on and from 04.11.2024 to 14.11.2024 as large number of Police personnel & Vehicle of that Commissionerate will be engaged for Law and order in c/w ensuing Jagaddhatri Puja Festival-2024 under Chandannagar Police Station, Bhadreswar Police Station and Rishra Police Station. Perused.

Out of two accused persons, one accused person namely, Shyamalendu Roy, on bail is absent. Learned advocate on behalf of accused person files a petition u/sec 317 Cr.P.C for dispensation his presence for this day on the ground stated therein. Heard. Considered.

Another accused person namely, Animesh Saha is not produced from the Correctional Home.

Learned P.P-in-charge and Learned advocates of both sides are present in court.

The witness has not turned up today.

To date (08.11.2024) for production, appearance and evidence.

Accused person namely, Shyamalendu Roy, on bail as before.

The Superintendent of Hooghly District Correctional Home is directed to produce caccused persons before this court on the date fixed positively. Inform.

Dictated and corrected by me,

Judge

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Cum-Judge, Spl. Court,
Hooghly.
(WB00645)